
N$2.00 WINDHOEK - 24 July 2009 No. 4203

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICE

__________________

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

INVITATION FOR TENDERS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PREQUALIFICATION

In terms of section 11 of the Tender Board of Namibia Act, 1996 (Act No. 16 of 1996), the Tender 
Board of Namibia hereby invites tenders for the supply or delivery of services or goods, the particulars 
of which are set out on the attached annexure.

__________________



2 Government Gazette 24 July 2009 No. 4203 No. 4203 Government Gazette 24 July 2009 3

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 24/2009
DESCRIPTION: NEW CLINIC AND STAFF ACCOMMO-

DATION AT OMATAKO IN THE OTJO-
ZONDJUPA REGION FOR THE MINIS-
TRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SER-
VICES.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$300-00
NB!! FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 25/2009
DESCRIPTION: ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO OKA-

KARARA MAGISTRATE COURT FOR THE 
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE IN THE OTJOZON-
DJUPA REGION.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$300-00
NB!! FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 26/2009
DESCRIPTION: UPGRADING OF THE DISTRICT HOSPI-

TAL PHASE 4 AT TSANDI IN THE OMU-
SATI REGION FOR THE MINISTRY OF 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$400-00
NB!! FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 28/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HEADQUAR-

TERS IN WINDHOEK, KHOMAS REGION 
FOR THE MINISTRY OF GENDER EQUA-
LITY AND CHILD WELFARE.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$400-00
NB!! FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 29/2009
DESCRIPTION: KATWITWI BORDER POST PHASE 3 FOR 

THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE IN KATWIT-
WI IN THE KAVANGO REGION.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$300-00
NB!! FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 6/2009
DESCRIPTION: PURCHASING OF COMPUTER EQUIP-

MENT AND RELATED SOFTWARE FOR 
OSHIKOTO REGION - MINISTRY OF 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 7/2009
DESCRIPTION: PURCHASING OF COMPUTER EQUIP-

MENT AND RELATED SOFTWARE FOR 
THE DIRECTORATE: PRIMARY HEALTH 
CARE SERVICES - MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00

TENDER NO: F1/21 - 1/2009
DESCRIPTION: PURCHASING OF COMPUTER EQUIP-

MENT AND RELATED SOFTWARE FOR: 
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL.

CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00

TENDER NO: A18/1 - 6/2009
DESCRIPTION: AUCTIONEERING OF GOVERNMENT 

LIVESTOCK FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEP-
TEMBER 2009 TO 30 AUGUST 2010 FOR 
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WA-
TER AND FORESTRY.

CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON TUESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
LEVY PAYABLE: N$200-00

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 27/2009
DESCRIPTION: NEW VETERINARY CLINIC AND RESI-

DENCE FOR THE DIRECTORATE OF VET-
ERINARY SERVICES FOR THE MINISTRY 
OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND FOR-
ESTRY AT OTJIMBINGWE IN THE OTJO-
ZONDJUPA REGION.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$ 200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAY: 28 JULY 2009
NB!! FOR SME’S WITH RELEVANT EXPERIENCE.

TENDER NO: F1/4 - 2/2009
DESCRIPTION: PHOTOGRAPHING OF THE NEW STATE 

HOUSE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PUBLISH-
ING A COFFEE TABLE BOOK BEFORE 
THE 20TH INDEPENDENCE ANNIVER-
SARY: MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 3/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF MEDIUM VOLT-

AGE AND LOW VOLTAGE NETWORKS. 
STREETLIGHTING AND CONSUMER 
CONNECTIONS IN KUNENE REGION 
FOR THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR 
- MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N250-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY; 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 4/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF MEDIUM VOLT-

AGE AND LOW VOLTAGE NETWORKS, 
STREETLIGHTING AND CONSUMER 
CONNECTIONS IN HARDAP REGION 
FOR THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR 
- MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$250-00
CLOSING DATE; 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 5/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF MEDIUM VOLT-

AGE AND LOW VOLTAGE NETWORKS, 
STREETLIGHTING AND CONSUMER 
CONNECTIONS IN KAVANGO REGION 
FOR THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR 
- MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$250-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 8/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF MEDIUM VOLT-

AGE AND LOW VOLTAGE NETWORKS, 
STREETLIGHTNG AND CONSUMER 
CONNECTIONS IN OSHIKOTO REGION 
FOR THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR 
- MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$250-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 9/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF MEDIUM VOLT-

AGE AND LOW VOLTAGE NETWORKS, 
STREETLIGHTING AND CONSUMER 
CONNECTIONS IN OSHANA REGION 
FOR THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR 
- MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$250-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 30/2009
DESCRIPTION: CONVERSION OF ELDORADO HOSTEL 

ROOMS TO CLASS ROOMS - PHASE 2 IN 
WINDHOEK IN THE KHOMAS REGION 
FOR THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION.



2 Government Gazette 24 July 2009 No. 4203 No. 4203 Government Gazette 24 July 2009 3

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$300-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009
!!NB FOR EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS

TENDER NO: F/13 - 8/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION 

AND COMMISSIONING OF MEDICAL 
EQUIPMENT FOR OPHTHALMOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT AT WINDHOEK CEN-
TRAL HOSPITAL FOR THE MINISTRY 
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE;  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE; 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/14 - 1/2009
DESCRIPTION: PROVISION OF ACTIVE FILE MANAGE-

MENT SOLUTIONS FOR BUSINESS RE-
GISTRIES - MINISTRY OF TRADE AND 
INDUSTRY,

LEVY PAYABLE;  N$250-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/16 - 4/2009
DESCRIPTION: SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMEN-

TAL ANALYSIS FOR SMALL SCALE 
COMMERCIAL FARMS IN COMMUNAL 
AREAS OF NAMIBIA - MINISTRY OF 
LANDS AND RESETTLEMENT.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/18/2 - 5/2009
DESCRIPTION; CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION OF 

NINE EARTH DAMS IN OMUSATI, OSHA-
NA AND OSHIKOTO REGIONS - MINIS-
TRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND 
FORESTRY.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$250-00
CLOSING DATE;  11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/23 - 5/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PIGS TO 

THE MINISTRY OF SAFETY AND SECU-
RITY (NAMIBIAN PRISON SERVICE) 
HARDAP PRISON AND OLUNO REHA-
BILITATION CENTRE.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE; 11H00 ON TUESDAY:04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/23 - 6/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF DEEP FREE-

ZERS AND GAS BOILING TABLES TO THE 
NAMIBIAN POLICE FORCE - MINISTRY 
OF SAFETY AND SECURITY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N150-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: A5 - 10/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LAUNDRY 

SERVICES TO THE MINISTRY OF DE-
FENCE FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 
2009 TO 31 AUGUST 2010 FOR THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

FOR SME’S ONLY!!!
TENDER NO: F1/7 - 6/2009
DESCRIPTION: ELECTRIFICATION OF GOVERNMENT 

BUILDINGS, KAVANGO REGION FOR 
THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR - 
MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 7/2009
DESCRIPTION: ELECTRIFICATION OF GOVERNMENT 

BUILDINGS, OSHIKOTO REGION FOR 
THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR MIN-
ISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 10/2009
DESCRIPTION: ELECTRIFICATION OF GOVERNMENT 

BUILDINGS, OSHANA REGION FOR 
2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR - MINIS-
TRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/10/1 - 31/2009
DESCRIPTION: UPGRADING OF FARM DU PLESSIS RU-

RAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE OTJINENE 
YOUTH CENTRE (PHASE 1) IN THE OMA-
HEKE REGION FOR THE MINISTRY OF 
YOUTH, NATIONAL SERVICES, SPORT 
AND CULTURE.

LEVY PAYABLE N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 04 AUGUST 2009.

TENDER NO: F1/7 - 11/2009
DESCRIPTION; OFF-GRID ENERGISATION MASTER PLAN 

(OGEMP) FUND ADMINISTRATOR - MIN-
ISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/9 - 19/2009
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING OF THE EMIS 2008 STATIS-

TICAL YEARBOOK - MINISTRY OF 
EDUCATION.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$ 100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY; 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/9 - 20/2009
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING OF A CURRICULUM GUIDE 

AND EIGHT (8) SYLLABUSES OF THE 
DIRECTORATE OF ADULT EDUCATION 
- MINISTRY OF EDUCATION.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 9/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FURNITU-

RE FOR THE VIP WARD AT WINDHOEK 
CENTRAL HOSPITAL - MINISTRY OF 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO:  F1/13 - 10/2009
DESCRIPTION: PURCHASING OF LAPTOP AND RELA-

TED SOFTWARE FOR THE OFFICE OF 
THE DEPUTY MINISTER - MINISTRY 
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 11/2009
DESCRIPTION: PURCHASING OF LAPTOP AND RELA-

TED SOFTWARE FOR THE DIRECTOR-
ATE: OTJOZONDUUPA REGION - MIN-
ISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SER-
VICES.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY; 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 12/2009
DESCRIPTION: LEASING OF ONE (1) PHOTOCOPIER 

FOR THE DIRECTORATE KAVANGO 



4 Government Gazette 24 July 2009 No. 4203

REGION: NANKUDU HOSPITAL OVER 
A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS - MINISTRY 
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/13 - 13/2009
DESCRIPTION: LEASING OF ONE (1) PHOTOCOPIER 

FOR THE DIRECTORATE OF HUMAN 
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND GE-
NERAL SERVICES OVER A PERIOD OF 
36 MONTHS - MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F/18/1 - 4/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS 

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND PRO-
TECTIVE CLOTHING - MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE, WATER AND FORES-
TRY.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/23 - 7/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TRACTORS 

FOR DIVUNDU REHABILITATION CEN-
TRE AND FARM SCOTT OPEN PRISON 
MINISTRY OF SAFETY AND SECURITY 
(NAMIBIAN PRISON SERVICES),

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: F1/23 - 8/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 1.3 TON 

DIESEL TIPPER PICK-UPS FOR HAR-
DAP PRISON AND DIVUNDU REHAB-
ILITATION CENTRE - MINISTRY OF 
SAFETY AND SECURITY (NAMIBIAN 
PRISON SERVICES).

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO:  F1/30 - 3/2009
DESCRIPTION: RENTAL OF BILLBOARDS AT THE DIF-

FERENT BORDER POSTS - ANTI-COR-
RUPTION COMMISSION.

LEVY PAYABLE;  N$100-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: A13 - 19/2009
DESCRIPTION: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ORTHOPAE-

DIC MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS FOR 
THE PERIOD 01 OCTOBER 2009 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$200-00

TENDER NO;  A23 - 74/2009
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING OF VARIOUS FORMS NAMI-

BIAN POLICE FORCE FOR THE PERIOD 
01 SEPTEMBER 2009 TO 31 AUGUST 
2010.

LEVY PAYABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON TUESDAY: 11 AUGUST 2009

FOR SME’S ONLY!!
TENDER NO: Al0/1 - 19/2009
DESCRIPTION: ELECTRICAL, MAINTENANCE, RENOVA-

TIONS, AND MINOR NEW WORKS FOR 
GOVERNMENT BUILDING THROUGH 
NAMIBIA FOR ALL REGIONS FOR THE 
PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 31 AUGUST 
2011 - MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANS-
PORT.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$ 200-00
CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON WEDNESDAY: 12 AUGUST 2009

TENDER NO: A10/1 - 37/2009
DESCRIPTION: CIVIL, MAINTENANCE, RENOVATIONS, 

REPAIRS AND MINOR NEW WORKS FOR 
GOVERNMENT BUILDING THROUGH 
NAMIBIA FOR ALL REGIONS FOR THE 
PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 TO 31 AUG-
UST 2011 - MINISTRY OF WORKS AND 
TRANSPORT.

LEVY PAYABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON WEDNESDAY:12 AUGUST 2009

DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF:
THE SECRETARY, TENDER BOARD, GROUND FLOOR, 
FISCUS BUILDING, WEST WING, 10 JOHN MEINERT 
STREET, WINDHOEK

TENDERS MUST BE FORWARDED TO:
THE SECRETARY
TENDER BOARD
P.O. BOX 3328 
WINDHOEK
FAX NO. (061) 226705

OR DEPOSITED IN:
THE TENDER BOX
GROUND FLOOR, ROOM 024
FISCUS BUILDING
10 JOHN MEINERT STREET
WINDHOEK
FAX NO.: (061) 226705

NB: A  NON REFUNDABLE LEVY IS PAYABLE IN AD-
VANCE IN CASH OR BANK GUARANTEED CHEQUES 
ONLY (UNPAID TENDER DOCUMENTS WILL BE PRE-JU-
DICED). RECEIPT FOR PAYMENTS (ORIGINAL/COPY) 
MUST BE ATTACHED TO TENDER DOCUMENTS!! NO 
TENDER DOCUMENTS WILL BE POSTED, FAXED OR 
ISSUED TO TENDERERS  PRIOR TO THE PAYMENT OF 
THE REQUIRED NON - REFUNDABLE LEVY:

NB: CASHIER OFFICE HOURS
Monday to Friday:  08H00 - 13H00
Month End:  08H00 - 12H00

SECRETARY: TENDER BOARD
___________


